TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM614765

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.		12/09/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Spectrio LLC
Street Address:	4033 TAMPA ROAD, SUITE 103
City:	OLDSMAR
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34677
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85522539	BE HEARD. BE SEEN. BE INSPIRED.
Serial Number:	85517281	BE HEARD. BE SEEN. BE INSPIRED.
Serial Number:	85517285	BE HEARD. BE SEEN. BE INSPIRED.
Serial Number:	85396265	SPECTRIO
Serial Number:	85396270	SPECTRIO
Serial Number:	85396276	SPECTRIO
Serial Number:	85396278	SPECTRIO
Serial Number:	85395319	SPECTRIO
Serial Number:	85395323	SPECTRIO
Serial Number:	85036171	IOHI
Serial Number:	77805053	CHANNELCARE
Serial Number:	77735377	PHONE ON-HOLD
Serial Number:	76184331	SOUNDCARE
Serial Number:	75102743	IMPRESSIONS ON HOLD INTERNATIONAL
Serial Number:	74580873	IMPRESSIONS ON HOLD INTERNATIONAL
Serial Number:	86468649	EOS WIRELESS
Serial Number:	86468641	CLOUDSTREAM
Serial Number:	86432164	ON-HOLD PLUS
Serial Number:	86431517	INTELLITOUCH
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 007158 FRAME: 0286 900585927

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85021050	
Serial Number:	85014687	VITAL MEDIA
Serial Number:	77544398	DBOARD
Serial Number:	77394827	VITAL MEDIA
Serial Number:	76296295	MESSAGE ON HOLD PLUS
Serial Number:	87173714	AUTOPLAY
Serial Number:	75837053	AUDIOMAKERS
Serial Number:	77081568	RETAIL RADIO
Serial Number:	85582707	ONHOLD COMPANY
Serial Number:	87727006	CLOUDSTUDIO
Serial Number:	87711738	VOICE SOLUTIONS
Serial Number:	85355073	DIGITAL CLINIC
Serial Number:	85355069	DIGITAL CLINIC
Serial Number:	85748572	CODIGO
Serial Number:	76639997	CODIGO
Serial Number:	87793519	INDUSTRY WEAPON
Serial Number:	87793516	COMMANDCENTERHD
Serial Number:	87793514	MEDIABRIDGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622000

Email: jeffrey.norgle@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey Norgle

Address Line 1:300 NORTH LASALLEAddress Line 2:KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLPAddress Line 4:CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25812-0047
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey Norgle
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey Norgle/
DATE SIGNED:	12/16/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=bmo spectrio trademark release final 2020 (executed)#page1.tif source=bmo spectrio trademark release final 2020 (executed)#page2.tif source=bmo spectrio trademark release final 2020 (executed)#page3.tif source=bmo spectrio trademark release final 2020 (executed)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007158 FRAME: 0287

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT ("Release") is made as of December 9, 2020, by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent for itself and the other Lender Parties ("Grantee"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the TM Security Agreements (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Spectrio LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") and Grantee are party to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 15, 2017 (the "2017 Agreement"), that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 9, 2018 (the "February 2018 Agreement"), that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 3, 2018 (the "August 2018 Agreement"), that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 30, 2018 (the "November 2018 Agreement"), that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 10, 2020 (the "2020 Agreement"; the 2017 Agreement, February 2018 Agreement, August 2018 Agreement, November 2018 Agreement and the 2020 Agreement, collectively the "TM Security Agreements") pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to Grantee for the benefit of itself and the other Lender Parties in certain Trademarks and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Lender Parties, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the 2017 Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 15, 2017 at Reel 6155 Frame 0965;

WHEREAS, the February 2018 Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 9, 2018 at Reel 6268 Frame 0209;

WHEREAS, the August 2018 Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 3, 2018 at Reel 6404 Frame 0302;

WHEREAS, the November 2018 Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 30, 2018 at Reel 6491 Frame 0504;

WHEREAS, the 2020 Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 10, 2020 at Reel 7023 Frame 0148; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor have requested that Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to the Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Grantee hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "Trademark Collateral"):
 - (i) all of its Trademarks, including the Trademark registrations and pending applications for registration in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;
 - (ii) all renewals, modifications and extensions of the foregoing;

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007158 FRAME: 0288

- (iii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (iv) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable at any time due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof.
- 2. Grantee hereby (a) reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantee, any and all of Grantee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral, (b) terminates and releases the TM Security Agreements in their entirety.
- 3. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be construed in accordance with and be governed by the laws of the State of New York.
- 4. The Grantee understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for each Grantor with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and hereby authorizes each Grantor to record this Release with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature Page Follows]

 $146862969 v3_207545\text{-}00125$

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

By:

Name: Todd Meggos Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Mark	Application	Application	Registration	Registration
	No.	Date	No.	Date
BE HEARD. BE SEEN. BE	85522539	1/23/12	4198419	8/28/12
INSPIRED.				
BE HEARD. BE SEEN. BE	85517281	1/16/12	4198020	8/28/12
INSPIRED.				
BE HEARD. BE SEEN. BE	85517285	1/16/12	4198023	8/28/12
INSPIRED.				
SPECTRIO	85396265	8/12/11	4169305	7/3/12
SPECTRIO	85396270	8/12/11	4169306	7/3/12
SPECTRIO	85396276	8/12/11	4227236	10/16/12
SPECTRIO	85396278	8/12/11	4227237	10/16/12
SPECTRIO	85395319	8/11/11	4159182	6/12/12
SPECTRIO	85395323	8/11/11	4180774	7/24/12
IOHI	85036171	5/12/10	4040472	10/18/11
CHANNELCARE	77805053	8/14/09	4033101	10/4/11
PHONE ON-HOLD	77735377	5/12/09	3760267	3/16/10
SOUNDCARE	76184331	12/21/00	2509890	11/20/01
IMPRESSIONS ON HOLD	75102743	5/13/96	2063098	5/20/97
INTERNATIONAL				
IMPRESSIONS ON HOLD	74580873	9/30/94	2110217	11/4/97
INTERNATIONAL				
EOS WIRELESS	86468649	12/2/14	4962421	5/24/16
CLOUDSTREAM	86468641	12/2/14	4948141	4/26/16
ON-HOLD PLUS	86432164	10/23/14	4767909	7/7/15
INTELLITOUCH	86431517	10/22/14	N/A	N/A
DESIGN ONLY	85021050	4/22/10	3883097	11/30/10
VITAL MEDIA	85014687	4/15/10	3877052	11/16/10
DBOARD	77544398	8/12/08	3733253	1/5/10
VITAL MEDIA	77394827	2/12/08	3539757	12/2/08
MESSAGE ON HOLD PLUS	76296295	8/7/01	2739608	7/22/03
AUTOPLAY	87173714	9/16/16	N/A	N/A
AUDIOMAKERS	75837053	11/1/99	2472526	7/24/01
RETAIL RADIO	77081568	1/12/07	3432141	5/20/08
ONHOLD C O M P A N Y	85582707	3/28/12	4245314	11/20/12
CLOUDSTUDIO	87727006	12/19/2017	N/A	N/A
VOICE SOLUTIONS	87711738	12/7/2017	N/A	N/A
DIGITAL CLINIC	85355073	6/24/2011	4195748	8/21/2012
DIGITAL CLINIC	85355069	6/24/2011	4133191	12/13/2011
CODIGO	85748572	10/8/12	4446270	12/10/13
CODIGO	76639997	6/2/05	3197167	1/9/07
INDUSTRY WEAPON	87793519	2/12/18	5694848	3/12/19
COMMANDCENTERHD	87793516	2/12/18	5694847	3/12/19
MEDIABRIDGE	87793514	2/12/18	5694846	3/12/19

146862969v3_207545-00125

RECORDED: 12/16/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 007158 FRAME: 0291